

No. 15-474

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT F. MCDONNELL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL OFFICIALS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM J. KILBERG P.C.
THOMAS G. HUNGAR
HELGI C. WALKER
DAVID DEBOLD
Counsel of Record
RUSSELL B. BALIKIAN
JACOB T. SPENCER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
ddebald@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DECISION BELOW ENDORSED AN ERRONEOUS INTERPRETATION OF “OFFICIAL ACT” THAT WOULD SUBJECT INNOCENT, ROUTINE CONDUCT BY PUBLIC OFFICIALS TO CRIMINAL PROSECUTION.....	10
A. The Court Of Appeals’ Interpretation Conflicts With Decisions From This Court And From Other Circuits.....	10
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Sweeping Interpretation Would Have Dangerous Consequences In Many Contexts.....	11
1. Campaign Contributions	11
2. Travel Expenses	15
3. Minor Gifts	16
C. The Overbreadth Of The Jury Instructions Endorsed Below Was Magnified By Their Failure To Exempt Acts That The Official Would Have Done Anyway.....	17
II. THE DECISION BELOW WOULD CHILL FEDERAL OFFICIALS IN THE EFFECTIVE PERFORMANCE OF THEIR DUTIES.....	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	7, 14, 19
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	13
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	19
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	5, 6, 11, 12, 13
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	4, 11
<i>United States v. Birdsall</i> , 233 U.S. 223 (1914)	3
<i>United States v. Hairston</i> , 46 F.3d 361 (4th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>United States v. Rabbitt</i> , 583 F.2d 1014 (8th Cir. 1978)	6, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Ring</i> , 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6, 7, 19, 23
<i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , 640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011)	14

<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	4, 5, 10, 16, 17, 22
<i>United States v. Urciuoli</i> , 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008)	3, 6
<i>Valdes v. United States</i> , 475 F.3d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	3, 6, 23

STATUTE

18 U.S.C. § 201	4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 16, 17
-----------------------	------------------------

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 2635.202	17
5 C.F.R. § 2635.204	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Peter Jacobs, <i>The Most Notable College Commencement Speakers of 2014</i> , Business Insider (Mar. 24, 2014)	15, 20
Julie Pace, <i>What \$40,000 Gets You in Presidential Fundraising</i> , MPR News (June 7, 2012)	12, 21
Michael Pope, <i>Virginia Lawmakers Cautious About Ethics—And Eggs—After McDonnell Conviction</i> , WAMU 88.5 (Dec. 15, 2014)	22

Fredreka Schouten, <i>Lawmakers Accept Millions in Free Travel</i> , USA Today (Feb. 27, 2014).....	15, 20
Jonathan Weisman, <i>G.O.P. Error Reveals Donors and the Price of Access</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 24, 2014)	13
Chris Young et al., <i>Corporations, Pro-Business Nonprofits Foot Bill for Judicial Seminars</i> , The Center for Public Integrity (May 27, 2014).....	5, 21
